1
ESA - Rev 9/98
Rev 9/98
2
ESA - Rev 9/98
ELMO-WARRANTY PERFORMANCE
The warranty performance covers only ELMO's products and only the
elimination of problems that are due to manufacturing defects resulting in

7
ESA - Rev 9/98
2.  Type Designation
ESA F - 15 / 75  R
ESA amplifier
Fan cooled
R - Rack mounting
Rated current
H - Panel mounting
Maximum rated voltage
3.  Technical Specifications
Type
DC Supply
Min-Max*
Current
limits
Cont/Peak
Size
Panel
Size
Rack
Weight
(Kg)
ESA-10/75 20-75 10/25 ES1 3U/12T 0.7
ESA-15/75 20-75 15/37 ES2 3U/19T 1.4
ESA-10/160 40-160 10/25 ES2 3U/19T 1.4
ESA-16/160 40-160 16/40 ES3 6U/19T 3.0
ESA-16/200 60-200 16/40 ES3 6U/19T 3.0
ESAF-20/75 20-75 20/40 ES1 3U/12T 0.7
ESAF-8/160 40-160 8/16 ES1 3U/12T 0.7
ESAF-12/160 40-160 12/24 ES1 3U/12T 0.7
ESAF-20/160 40-160 20/40 ES4 6U/12T 1.3
ESAF-30/160** 40-160 30/60 ES5 6U/19T 3.5
ESAF-25/200** 60-200 25/50 ES5 6U/19T 3.5
* DC output voltage is 90% of DC input voltage.
* 20KHz switching frequency.
* 2KHz current loop response.
* Outputs voltages of +7.5V for external use (20mA each)
* Efficiency at rated current - 95%.
* Drift: 10µV/°C (referred to input)
* Operating temperature: 0-50°C.
* Storage temperature: -10 - +70°C.
* These are the absolute minimum-maximum DC supply voltages under any condition.
** Only these types include integral fan.
8
ESA - Rev 9/98
4.  Operation of the servo control
4.1  Inputs
The ESA has 3 single ended inputs (no.1 at terminal 5, no.2 at terminal 6
and no.3 at terminal 7). Each input is buffered by a voltage follower having
high input impedance to isolate the input from the rest of the circuit. Care
must be taken not to apply input voltage above the maximum input voltage as
this will cause the input op amp to operate beyond its limits ( +5V) and in
extreme cases may even damage the op amp.
In addition, there is a free differential input at terminals 11,12 which is
not internally connected to the error amplifier.
The current gain of each single ended input (current mode) is given by:
           18 xIc x Ki
     Gc = -------------        (Amp/Volt);
             12.7+Ri
 Ri in Kohm
Ic - Amplifiers rated continuous current limit.
Ri - Input resistor in Kohm
R130 for input 1
R96 for input 2
R95 for Input 3
Ki - Position of wiper of trimming potentiometer (T6, T7, T8).
Ki = 0.2 when trimmer is fully CCW